

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 THURSDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
 ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 13816 OF 2018

Between:

Jogaram Lohar,, S/o.Jesaramji Lohar,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police,, Hyderabad City, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Asst. Commissioner of Police,, West Zone, Banjarahills Hyderabad.
4. The S.H.O., P.S. Banjarahills, Banjarahills Hyderabad.
5. Sri. Nagaraj,, S/o. Not known, Age. Major, Occ. S.I. of Police, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
6. Sri. B. Shekar,, S/o. Not known, Age. Major, Occ. Head Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
7. Sri. Jairam,, S/o. Not known, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
8. Sri. Kiran Kumar,, S/o. Not known, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
9. Sri. Karthik,, S/o. Not known, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
10. Smt. Dharmista Jain,, W/o. Amit Jain, Age. 34 years, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
11. Sri. Amit Jain,, S/o. Poonam Chand, Age. Major, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
12. Sri. Kishore Kumar Raval,, S/o. Champalal Raval, Age. Major Occ. Business, O/a. Near to Satyam Theater, Dharamkaram Road, Tirupati Jewelers, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
13. Sri. Shankarlal,, S/o. Ramaji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.
14. Sri. Vasaram,, S/o. Bhuraramji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.
15. Sri. Keemaram,, S/o. Vasaram, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan
16. Sri. Vikram Lohar,, S/o. Shankarlal Lohar, Age. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI A L RAJU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of the Respondent No.5 to 9 for keeping the Petitioner in illegal custody in Jain Bhavan in Rajasthan for one and half days and thereafter in P.S. Banjarahills for three days and 17 days in Pranav Lodge, Panjagutta, Hyderabad apart from forcibly obtaining GPA at Bhinmall Court Complex, Rajasthan are the acts of illegality, arbitrary and un-constitutional and further direct the Respondent No.2 to entrust any other police agency such as SIT, Task Force, or Crime Branch to investigate and file a report and further to take appropriate action against the Respondent No.5 to 9 and direct them to recover the original land papers along with GPA papers and handover the same to the Petitioner and register a criminal case for the illegal activities of Respondent No. 10-16;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A L RAJU Advocate for the

Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents 5 TO 16 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri. Nagaraj,, Age. Major, Occ. S.I. of Police, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
2. Sri. B. Shekar, Age. Major, Occ. Head Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
3. Sri. Jairam, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
4. Sri. Kiran Kumar, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
5. Sri. Karthik, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
6. Smt. Dharmista Jain,, W/o. Amit Jain, Age. 34 years, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
7. Sri. Amit Jain,, S/o. Poonam Chand, Age. Major, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
8. Sri. Kishore Kumar Raval,, S/o. Champalal Raval, Age. Major Occ. Business, O/a. Near to Satyam Theater, Dharamkaram Road, Tirupati Jewelers, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
9. Sri. Shankarlal,, S/o. Ramaji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.
10. Sri. Vasaram,, S/o. Bhuraramji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.
11. Sri. Keemaram,, S/o. Vasaram, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan
12. Sri. Vikram Lohar,, S/o. Shankarlal Lohar, Age. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.

are directed to show cause on or before 07/04/2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

At the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, representing respondent Nos.1 to 4, list on 7/4/2021.

Notice to respondent Nos.5 to 16.

Personal notice is permitted.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. ONESIM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Nagaraj,, Age. Major, Occ. S.I. of Police, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
2. Sri. B. Shekar, Age. Major, Occ. Head Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
3. Sri. Jairam, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad
4. Sri. Kiran Kumar, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
5. Sri. Karthik, Age. Major, Occ. Constable, P.S. Banjarahills, Hyderabad.
6. Smt. Dharmista Jain,, W/o. Amit Jain, Age. 34 years, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
7. Sri. Amit Jain,, S/o. Poonam Chand, Age. Major, Occ. Business, O/a. 8-3-231/A/143/1/2, Sri Nakoda Silver, Sri Krishna Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
8. Sri. Kishore Kumar Raval,, S/o. Champalal Raval, Age. Major Occ. Business, O/a. Near to Satyam Theater, Dharamkaram Road, Tirupati Jewelers, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
9. Sri. Shankarlal,, S/o. Ramaji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.

10. Sri. Vasanaram,, S/o. Bhuraramji, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan.
11. Sri. Keemaram,, S/o. Vasanaram, Age. Major, Occ. Contractor, R/o. Village Thur, District. Jaloor, Rajasthan
12. Sri. Vikram Lohar,, S/o. Shankarlal Lohar, Age. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. Village Jaak , District. Jaloor, Rajasthan. (1 to 12 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
13. One CC to SRI. A L RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
14. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
15. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:18/03/2021

POST ON 7/4/2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13816 OF 2018

